## Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

---000--Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

## **RESOLUTION No. 2017 - 051**

RESOLUTION OF COMMENDATION TO THE MUNICIPAL ADVISORY COUNCIL (MAC)/MINA PNP FOR ADVOCATING AND LAUNCHING THE "I HEART YOU PROJECT" AT THE RELOCATION AREA, BARANGAY CABALABAGUAN, MINA, ILOILO

WHEREAS, the "I Heart U Project" is an advocacy launched by the MAC/MINA PNP given to residents of the relocation site, Brgy. Cabalabaguan this Municipality, particularly those who are involved in Project Tokhang and poor families without regular sources of income but are involved in criminalities and other forms of illegal activities;

WHEREAS, such project aims to: a) teach the residents on the laws governing the women and children; b) teach them about the negative effects of illegal drugs and vices; c) teach them how to be productive citizenry; d) give them gifts and other incentives in form of cash or in kind; and e) make them feel that they are important and loved in our society;

WHEREAS, considering the benevolent acts initiated and extended by the MAC/MINA PNP to the aforementioned residents, this Sanggunian deemed it wise to give them this commendation.

## NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION OF COMMENDATION TO THE MUNICIPAL ADVISORY COUNCIL (MAC)/MINA PNP FOR ADVOCATING AND LAUNCHING THE "I HEART YOU PROJECT" AT THE RELOCATION AREA, BARANGAY CABALABAGUAN, MINA, ILOILO.

**ADOPTED** this **20**<sup>th</sup> **day of April 2017**, on motion of **Hon. Arnel C. Matta** duly seconded by **Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr..** 

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.	
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor